

No. 22-60397

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

HEALTHY GULF; SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS;
STEPHEN MURPHY, in his official capacity as New
Orleans District Commander, U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers; MARTIN MAYER, in his official capacity
as Chief, Regulatory Division, New Orleans
District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Permit
Issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

**INTERVENORS DRIFTWOOD LNG LLC
AND DRIFTWOOD PIPELINE LLC'S BRIEF**

Gregory G. Garre
Janice M. Schneider
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

Geoffrey C. Shaw
Lisset M. Pino
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
355 S. Grand Ave.
Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Robert M. Loeb
Sarah H. Sloan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Lisa M. Tonery
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	8
The Corps issues dredge-and-fill permits as part of the permitting process with FERC.	8
The Guidelines provide a framework for the Corps’ decisions and give the Corps considerable discretion in approving mitigation plans.	10
II. Factual Background.....	14
Responding to surging global demand, Driftwood plans an LNG export terminal.	14
Driftwood begins the permitting process, and Petitioners are repeatedly informed about the Project.....	14
The Corps reviews the Project and approves a compensatory mitigation plan.	18
The Corps issues the Section 404 permit and construction advances.....	22
More than three years after the Permit issued, Petitioners file a Petition for Review.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT	28

I.	Laches Bars Petitioners’ Challenge.....	28
A.	Petitioners Inexcusably Delayed In Challenging The Permit.	29
B.	Petitioners’ Inexcusable Delay Is Highly Prejudicial To Driftwood.....	31
II.	The Court Should Dismiss Or Deny The Petition As To Site 6 Because That Site Was Permitted For A Different Project And Unavailable.	33
A.	The Corps Had No Obligation to Consider Site 6.	34
B.	The Corps Did Not Err By Not Expressly Noting The Unavailability Of Site 6.....	36
C.	Any Conceivable Error in Not Explicitly Stating That Site 6 Was Unavailable Is Harmless.	38
D.	Petitioners’ Site 6 Argument Is Moot.....	39
III.	The Corps Acted Well Within Its Discretion In Approving A Mitigation Plan That Primarily Relies On Bank Credits And Also Includes Beneficial Use Of Dredged Material.	41
A.	The Corps Is Charged With Approving an Appropriate Mitigation Plan Given the Specifics of Each Project.	43
B.	The Corps Properly Concluded the Project’s Compensatory Mitigation Plan Is Consistent With Corps Regulations.....	48
C.	The Corps’ Approval of BUDM as Part of the Mitigation Plan Is Well Reasoned and Supported by the Record.....	50
IV.	There Is No Basis For Vacatur.	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ U.S. Province v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 53 F.4th 56 (3d Cir. 2022).....	40, 61
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Ins. Agents v. Fed. Rsrv.</i> , 533 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1976).....	66
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 715 F. App’x 399 (5th Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 46, 47, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Carter v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 365 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1966).....	4
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	65
<i>In re Citizens & Landowners Against the Miles City/New Underwood Powerline</i> , 513 F. Supp. 257 (D.S.D. 1981)	30
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25, 27, 35
<i>Clark v. Volpe</i> , 342 F. Supp. 1324 (E.D. La. 1972).....	31
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	39, 40

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 39

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean,
574 U.S. 383 (2015)..... 44

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 18, 60

Elvis Presley Enters., Inc. v. Capece,
141 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 28

Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander,
614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 24, 28, 33

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 64

*Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Connecticut Dep’t of Env’t
Prot.*,
482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) 9

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 27, 52

In re Missionary Baptist Found. of Am., Inc.,
712 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 4

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 27, 36, 50, 53, 54, 63

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 64

O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 63

Radio–Television News Dirs. Ass’n v. FCC,
184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 64

S. Union Gathering Co. v. FERC,
687 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 18

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 27

Save Our Wetlands, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 549 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

*Shrimpers & Fishermen of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of
 Eng’rs*,
 ___ F.4th ___,
 2023 WL 108558 (5th Cir. Jan. 5, 2023) 11, 29, 35, 42, 59, 61

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 42

Sierra Club v. Hassell,
 503 F. Supp. 552 (S.D. Ala. 1980)..... 30

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 42

Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.,
 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 13

Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 64

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 64, 66

Wash. Post v. Robinson,
 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 37

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 27

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. ch. 15B § 717 et seq.

15 U.S.C. § 717b(a) 8

15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)(1) 8, 17, 40

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	8
15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717n(c)(1)	9
15 U.S.C. § 717n(d)	9
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	40, 61
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)	7
 Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	63
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	9
43 La. Admin. Code, Pt. I, § 723	22
43 La. Admin. Code, Pt. I, § 723(H)(1)(b)(i)-(iv)	55
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	4, 13
18 C.F.R. § 157.21(d)(6).....	14
33 C.F.R. §§ 320-332.....	9

33 C.F.R. § 332.2. 12

33 C.F.R. § 332.342, 46, 47, 48, 49, 54, 56

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a)(1)..... 11

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a)(2)..... 11

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b) 11, 45

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(1)..... 12, 43

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(2)..... 12, 43, 44, 45

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(2)-(b)(6) 12, 43

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(c) 11

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(c)(1) 44

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(d) 11

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(e) 11

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(f)..... 11

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(f)(1)..... 13, 51

40 C.F.R. § 230 9

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a) 10, 34

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)(2)..... 11, 35, 38

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(d) 11

Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources,
73 Fed. Reg. 19,594 (Apr. 10, 2008)..... 10, 12, 13, 44, 45, 50, 54, 56

Administrative Decisions

FERC 20160511-5289..... 15, 29

FERC 20160809-5196..... 15

FERC 20161205-5416..... 15

FERC 20161209-5091..... 15

FERC 20180914-3016..... 16

FERC 20190503-5070..... 23, 30

FERC 20191211-3019..... 23

FERC 20221212-5170..... 23

Related Administrative Proceedings

Driftwood LNG LLC, Driftwood Pipeline LLC; Notice of Application, 82 Fed. Reg. 18,140 (Apr. 17, 2017)..... 15, 16

Environmental Impact Statements; Notice of Availability, 84 Fed. Reg. 1,119 (Feb. 1, 2019) 16

Dep’t of Energy, *Driftwood LNG, LLC*, FE Docket No. 16-144-LNG, Order No. 4373 (May 2, 2019) 3, 14

Driftwood LNG LLC & Driftwood Pipeline LLC, 167 FERC (2019)..... 17, 63, 65

Driftwood LNG LLC, FERC Docket No. CP17-117-000, Monthly Construction Report (Jan. 20, 2023)..... 3

Other Authorities

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Louisiana Wetland Rapid Assessment Method for Use within the Boundaries of the New Orleans District, Version 2.0 (2017) 13, 52, 53

Evaluation of Dredged Material Proposed for Discharge in Waters of the U.S. – Testing Manual (1998)..... 62

State of Louisiana Master Plan for Coastal Protection (2017) 54, 55

Big Lake Fuels Permit, No. MVN-2013-02653-WII (2015),
Mot. for Judicial Notice, ECF No. 94-4 18, 34, 36

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New Orleans District, *Joint
Public Notice: Construct a New Gas to Gasoline Facility in
Calcasieu Parish* (Dec. 23, 2013) 34, 37

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New Orleans District, *Public
Notice: MVN-2013-02653-MG* (Feb. 4, 2019) 37

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New Orleans District, *Joint
Public Notice: Lake Charles Harbor and Terminal District
Permit Modification for the Big Lake Fuels Facility in
Calcasieu Parish* (Apr. 20, 2020), Mot. for Judicial Notice,
ECF No. 94-6..... 37

Letter from Haywood Martin, Chair, Sierra Club Delta
Chapter, to Pub. Participation Grp., Louisiana Dep’t of
Env’t Quality (Apr. 27, 2014) 38

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, “Consider” 43

Erica Bivens, *Big Lake Fuels Plant Breaks Ground*, KPLC
News (Jan. 13, 2016)..... 37

C. Davis, *Driftwood LNG Awards \$15.2B EPC Contract to
Bechtel*, Natural Gas Intelligence (Nov. 22, 2017)..... 23
